

S236765

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE
CORPORATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

LEDESMA AND MEYER
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,
et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

9th Cir. No. 14-56120

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

APR 11 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy



REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Order Certifying Question by the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Michael J. Bidart #60582
*Ricardo Echeverria #166049
recheverria@shernoff.com
SHERNOFF BIDART
ECHEVERRIA LLP
600 South Indian Hill Boulevard
Claremont, California 91711
Telephone: (909) 621-4935
Facsimile: (909) 625-6915

*Jeffrey I. Ehrlich #117931
jehlich@ehrllichfirm.com
THE EHRLICH LAW FIRM
16130 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 610
Encino, California 91436
Telephone: (818) 905-3970
Facsimile: (818) 905-3975

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
Ledesma and Meyer Construction Company, Inc.;
Joseph Ledesma; and Kris Meyer

S236765

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE
CORPORATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

LEDESMA AND MEYER
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,
et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

9th Cir. No. 14-56120

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Order Certifying Question by the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Michael J. Bidart #60582
*Ricardo Echeverria #166049
recheverria@shernoff.com
SHERNOFF BIDART
ECHEVERRIA LLP
600 South Indian Hill Boulevard
Claremont, California 91711
Telephone: (909) 621-4935
Facsimile: (909) 625-6915

*Jeffrey I. Ehrlich #117931
jehlich@ehrllichfirm.com
THE EHRLICH LAW FIRM
16130 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 610
Encino, California 91436
Telephone: (818) 905-3970
Facsimile: (818) 905-3975

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
Ledesma and Meyer Construction Company, Inc.;
Joseph Ledesma; and Kris Meyer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. Liberty’s causation-based argument cannot be squared with the terms of its policies or with this Court’s precedents	4
1. Liberty’s policies promise coverage for bodily injury “caused by” an occurrence	4
2. The term “caused by” in Liberty’s policies is defined by tort-causation principles — hence “substantial factor” causation	6
3. Causation within liability policies focuses on the insured’s conduct, even if that conduct is not the direct or immediate cause of the victim’s bodily injury	10
4. The trigger-of-coverage cases do not support Liberty’s causation argument or its coverage position.....	13
B. Liberty concedes the core premises of L&M’s argument.....	14
1. Liberty concedes that an accident can include the unintended consequences of an intentional act, and that L&M’s conduct here was accidental	15
2. Liberty cannot dispute that <i>Merced</i> improperly imported <i>accidental means</i> principles into the definition of <i>accident</i> , and that this mistake has profoundly influenced California law.....	17
3. Liberty offers no reason why the risks posed by an employer’s negligent management of its employees should fall outside of the coverage provided by CGL policies.....	19
C. Allowing insurers to treat the <i>occurrence</i> requirement as a multi-purpose exclusion makes the terms of liability policies unclear.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Family Ins. Co. v. Walser</i> (Minn. 2001) 628 N.W.2d 605	16, 20, 21
<i>Bareno v. Employers Life Ins. Co.</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 875	23
<i>Collin v. American Empire Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 787	11, 12, 17
<i>Delgado v. Interinsurance Exchange of Automobile Club of Southern California</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 302	10, 11, 12, 15, 21
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Granite State Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 330 F.3d 1214	10
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 395	6
<i>Geddes & Smith, Inc. v. St. Paul-Mercury Indem. Co.</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 558	16
<i>Hauenstein v. Saint Paul-Mercury Indem. Co.</i> (1954) 242 Minn. 354	16, 21
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Sam Harris Constr. Co.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 409	14
<i>J. C. Penney Casualty Ins. Co. v. M. K.</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1009	18
<i>L.A. Checker Cab Co-op., Inc. v. First Specialty Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 112 Cal.Rptr.3d 335	10
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 635	22
<i>Maples v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 641	13, 14

<i>Merced Mutual Ins. Co. v. Mendez</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 41.....	17, 18, 19
<i>Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 315.....	12
<i>Price v. Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> (1915) 169 Cal. 800	18
<i>Quan v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 583.....	11, 12
<i>Rosen v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1070	5
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Robert S.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758	6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Partridge</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 94	8, 9
<i>State v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1008.....	6, 7, 8
<i>Tijsseling v. Gen. Acc. etc. Assur. Corp.</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 623	13, 14
<i>TRB Investments, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 19	5
<i>Unigard Mut. Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Insurance Co.</i> (1978) 20 Wash.App. 261, 579 P.2d 1015	17, 18, 19
Statutes	
California Insurance Code § 533	21
